

200 - 1627 Fort Street, Victoria BC V8R 1H8

Telephone (250) 405-5151 Fax (250) 405-5155

Toll Free via Enquiry BC in Vancouver 660-2421. Elsewhere in BC 1.800.663.7867

Email information@islandstrust.bc.ca

Web www.islandstrust.bc.ca

June 28, 2023

The Honourable Anne Kang Minister of Municipal Affairs Room 247 Parliament Buildings Victoria, BC V8V 1X4

Via email: Muni.minister@gov.bc.ca

Dear Minister Kang,

RE: South Pender Island Local Trust Committee Bylaw No. 123 - Proceed no Further

This letter is to notify you of the outcome from the South Pender Island Local Trust Committee (LTC) Meeting on June 3, 2023. At this meeting the South Pender LTC passed the following resolution:

SP-2023-027

It was Moved and Seconded,

that the South Pender Island Local Trust Committee proceed no further with the Minor Official Community Project and Proposed Bylaw No. 123.

CARRIED

Based on the decision made at the June 3rd meeting, the South Pender LTC proposed Bylaw No. 123 will proceed no further. Although the First Nation introductory/acknowledgement statement (Bylaw No. 123) will not be incorporated into the South Pender Island Official Community Plan, the South Pender LTC continues to be committed to reconciliation and to working together with the Province and Nations to preserve and protect this ecologically, culturally, and spiritually significant region in the Salish Sea.

Thank you,

Kim Stockdill

Island Planner, Islands Trust

Lim Stockdill

Email: kstockdill@islandstrust.bc.ca

Cc: South Pender Island Local Trust Committee

Robert Kojima, Islands Trust Regional Planning Manager

Kris Nichols, Manager of Planning and Land Use, Ministry of Municipal Affairs